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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S of Baldwin Mill Road, 1,350 ft.
S of Sweet Air Road g DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District W OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(13902 Baldwin Mill Road)
CASE NO. 04-069-A
Alicia & Mark Peterson *

Petitioners
k% ok ok ok ok % ok K ok ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by Alicia and Mark Peterson, the legal owners of the subject property, The Petitioners are
requesting variance relief for property they own at 13902 Baldwin Mill Road in the Baldwin area of
Baltimore County, The variance is requested from Section 415A.1A of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front yard in lieu

of the required rear or side yard.
The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 16, 2003, for 13 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on September 16, 2003 to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon

appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area

_ regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
~ special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
~ subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
~ Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations, Furthermore, any such
mi variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said heig}lt? area, oft-
\%“* street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
\Pi !E public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
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Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None,
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Alicia and Mark Peterson.
Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were Thomas Dea and Brenda Lyons, neighbors
of the Peterson property. Jeanne Andrews and Kim Curreri attended the hearing but did not
participate in the proceedings. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of
his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request is improved by a single family home built in 1955 and located at a sharp angle across the
property. See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. The Peterson’s, who bought the property in 1999, wish to
continue to park their Airstream Recreational Vehicle on the parking pad in the front of their home.
However, Section 415 A.1A requires such vehicles to be parked in the rear or side yard of the home.
Apparently, this case arises from complaints from neighbors about parking the vehicle in the front
yard.
This is a peculiar case because the lot is 1,35 acres and one would assume that there would be

ample room to move the RV to a location which would comply with the Regulations. However, the

 Petitioners testified that because of the angle of their home to the side yard boundaries of their

property, they are unable to move the RV to either the side or rear yard as required by the B.C.Z.R.
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On one side (the Gilbert neighbor side), the distance to the boundary is 10 ft. and that side is
too narrow and blocked by mature trees/bushes which they do not want to sacrifice. Mr. and Mrs.
Gilbert, whose home 1s 59 {t. from the boundary line, have indicated their support for the petition in
a letter dated August 9, 2003, In addition, the Protestants testified and the Petitioners confirmed
that the Peterson’s well and septic system is located behind the home and parking on these facilities
would be problematic with a heavy vehicle like an RV,

On the other side (the Lyons/Dea side), the Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 shows the distance to
the boundary is 28 {ft. However, the Peterson’s testified that the RV can not pass this side because
of the severe slope of the land, existing mature tress/bushes and an existing lamppost. Lyons/Dea
have recently erected a chain link fence along the boundary, See Photo 2F, which also shows the
Lyons/Dea home as seen from the boundary. According to the Petitioners, the Lyons/Dea home is
approximately 400 ft. from the common boundary across the grassy field shown. Also see
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3 for an aerial view of the relative distances of homes in the area.

Ms. Lyons and Mr. Dea were adamant in their opposition to the variance. They can see the
RV in its present location from the second floor windows of their home and consequently they felt
the RV blocked their view, They foresaw not only loss in the value of their home as it sits today,
but also loss in the value of the grassy area between homes which could be subdivided, moving a
new home closer to the offending RV. Ms. Lyons complained that the silver exterior of the RV
(see Photo 2E) was especially annoying and that she could see it gleaming up to four miles away
countering the Peterson’s assertion that the RV could not be seen from Baldwin Mill Road. She

asserted that the Peterson’s well and septic were likely to fail in the future and that these facilities

would likely have to be relocated from behind the house to the front of the home. She also

suggested that the Peterson’s could readily move the RV to their rear yard by adding a back door to
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their existing garage (on the Gilbert side of the house) and thus pass through the garage with the RV
to the back yard
Findings of fact and conclusions of law

It is interesting to ask if the Peterson’s could actually move the RV to the rear of their lot (and
therefore not require a variance), whether this would in any way dissipate the Lyons/Dea complaints
about the RV? My answer is probably not. The Peterson’s home is set off at such an angle to the
property line that parking the RV on the side yard of the home, as the Regulations allow, would
simply move the location of but not the visibility of the RV from the Lyons/Dea property. In fact, it
may actually be more offensive. That is not to say that the Lyons/Dea do not deserve protection
from what they perceive to be a threat to their property and the neighborhood.

I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request, Specifically, I find that the peculiar orientation of the
home to the property boundaries causes there to be an unusually narrow area on either side of the
home around which the RV could possibly moved to comply with the regulations. I also find, from
the evidence presented, that either side of the home is blocked by the Petitioners’ home, terrain,
trees, or bushes that make moving the RV to the rear impractical. I think it unreasonable to ask the
Peterson’s to-add another door to their existing garage to provide a pass through feature to the rear
yard. Consequently, I find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential density
beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations was requested nor would be permitted
with this request.

Finally, I find that with the conditions to be imposed in this Order, this variance can be

ranted only in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the regulations, and in a manner so as to
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 Sprant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. Those conditions will
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require that the Petitioners provide full screening for the RV from the neighbots and Baldwin Mill
Road.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted. M’(L

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this A day of October, 2003, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 415A.1A of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front
yard in lieu of the required rear or side yard, is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. That the Petitioners shall park the Recreational Vehicle, if parked in the front of the
propetty, in the area indicated on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1;

2. That the Petitioners shall provide landscape screening around said RV so as to shield the
RV from adjacent properties on both sides of Petitioners’ property as well as Baldwin Mill
Road; and

3. In order to accomplish these conditions, the Petitioners shall submit landscape plans to
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County, for his review and approval.
The Petitioners must comply with his recommendations regarding the design and placement
of the landscape screening,

quglw V. MURPHY
EPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax; 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmids, Zoning Commissioner

October 2, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Peterson
13902 Baldwin Mill Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-069-A
Property: 13902 Baldwin Mill Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Peterson:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure
¢: Brenda Lyons & Thomas Dea Jeanne Andrews
- 13818 Baldwin Mill Road 3511 Stansbury Mill Road
Baliimore MD 21013 Phoenix, MD 21131
L”\DMM
Kim Curreri
17 Patricks Ct.

Parkton, MD 21120

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Hecycied Papar
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Petition for Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore

for the property located at / 570 4/:2/ /h) /M/// A (% Z
MY RIOIS

which is presently zoned _ K< <

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)

of the prope

rty situate in Baltimore County and which
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Mi5A

is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

R . (202D

TO PERMIT f RECREATIONAL VEHICLE o BE STORED (N THE
FROUTNARD ' MEU OF THE REQUIRED RERR OR SIDE JARD.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore C
or practical difficulty) T+ 18 not FO=5

Y 10 400Es8 1

ounty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
4 ¢ reac of 1y Property ér e/ther ﬁ/é'?

e OF v

hom< « The Abrth side has a walkway gnd e (rOferty Is anly 10 Fee? From #4e hovse, Th

Couth side 15 28 Feet from The Fropecty (g,

howeveer 1715 a S/c:rf/

g Grade » AL50

between hpuse + South Fmpe#y line ts my well surrounded by watvee trees gand c Aamp ,9657?

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee;

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

erjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the propert wﬁieh
is the sul::'\:j!ecjt of this Petition. | ©) PIoPeTY

Name - Type ¢r Print

Signature

ol

Address

Telephone No.

City State

Attorney For Petitioner:

Zip Code

Name - Typa of brint
\.

alk

Signature

Company (‘()
~

Addr'essmfjg

Telaphone No.

City “ K S State

Zip Code

C@seﬁo. M -OL/-A
) j

\ REV 9/15/98

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
Reviewed By D THOMES 0N = Date :

Legal Owner(s):
AR K 7%; % % Gy Pop-g04-7998

Signature

Alcra Feterson
Name - Type or Print
. im/m L
ignattire |
12902 Balwin M/ ﬁa/ I)-817-4) 79
Address Mp p? Olﬁephnna 0.
City W/n' State / ~ Zip Code

Representative {o be Contacted:

Name
Address ‘Telephons No.
City “State Zip Code”

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING




Exhibit A

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a stone heretofore planted on the southwest side of
Baldwin Mill Road at the beginning of the tract of land conveyed by Medora J. Burton
and husband to Francis Dilworth and wife by deed dated January 23, 1917 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC No. 475, folio 311, etc,,
running thence as now surveyed on the first line in said deed north 77 degrees 57 minutes
east 20.00 feet to the center of said road; thence binding in the center thereof and on a
part of the second line in said deed south 20 degrees 49 minutes cast 120,11 feet; thence
leaving the road and running for a line of division now madec parallel with the land line in
the aforesaid deed south 77 degrees 57 minutes west (passing over a pipe at the end of
20.77 feet) in all a distance of 494.21 feet to a pipe and to intersect the south 22 degrees
15 minutes east 682.00 foot line of the land conveyed by Elmer Dilworth to Arthur
Conklin and wife by deed dated October 1, 1938 and recorded among the Land Records
aforesaid in Liber CWB Jr., 1036, folio 412, etc. at the distance of 120.66 feet from the
beginning of said line; thence reversely on a part of said line north 22 degrees 22 minutes
west 120.66 feet (previously incorrectly referred to as South 22 degrees 22 minutes West
120.66 feet) to a pipe planted in the last line in the first herein mentioned deed; thence
binding on a part of said last line north 77 degrees 57 minutes east 477.52 feet to the
place of beginning. Containing 1135 acres, or less.

The improvements thereon being known as 13902 Baldwin Mill Road, Balwin, MD
21013.

¢ lection pystrict !
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ~ £
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 2 fGL P' RID ﬁﬂﬂp T
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT BIGIRESS [t S, "

B/L 2003 B!L:fm 11:00:47 ¢
 H06  WRLKIN HCH G

CEIFT # 184606  B/AAY/2005 UrLR
t 5 520 Z0MIMG VERIFICATION

| — ;
5 ,- |
DATE “* ACCOUNT OCIONb (SO oy

AMOUNT 3 1, {52’?%
Recet Tt $55.00 _‘
- eh0 (X L0 tA
ﬁgﬂ:@ MapK, PETER faltimore County, Harviand

- " " - 'll.“ . . . 2 ll"i'{". ' . I .t - . .
1'-4-'!- - g!:l-‘-h-: :— h“‘mﬁmil iEI;.- 31.“1-. I‘HM-T l'n:fux-u-h--h“ h-“m’-htﬂ..iin-d"' '--*-rl_ ':-ll-H-l-m i la.‘l
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PATUXENT

PUBLISHING
COMPANY

ACCOUNT NO. PHONE NUMBER

CHARTAL 7Y 4108174479

PLEASE FORWARD PAYMENT TO:

10750 Little Patuxent Parkway
Columbia, MD 21044

Advertising 410-337-2425 (Ext, 3418) or (Ext. 3425)

Bifllng 410-730-3990 (Ext. 1217)

TIN/EIN 52-2064223

etere a an M#’RK F‘E:TE:F;:B[:]N

139202 BALDWIN MILL ROAD
BALDWIN MD 21043

04-067-A 13902 Baldwin Nill R

LEGAL ADVERTISING

INVOICE NO. ["'626353

* Columbia Flier

* Howard Gounty Times
* Laurel Leader

* Soundoff!

+ Arbutus Times

« Gatonsvilie Times

» (wings Mils Times

* Towson Times

* Northeast Booster

+ Northeast Reporter

* Baitimore Messenger
« Joffersonian

* North County News

AINVOICE DATE ™
PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE u P/11/2003
4 DATE.. oo T oo o <
— NSRRI AN . AGATE
START | STOP .- |: . - .~ DESCRIFTION LUNES |TIMES| | |Ngg | BATE | AMOUNT
/1672003 | 9/714/2003 NOTICE OF ZONINGHEARING The Z 49 i 49 69.00
SKIP INSERTIONS == oning Loamissioner of Baltisor
@ Gounty, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of .
Baltimore County will hold a p J"}"J"‘“’”’q I > |
! W
L, T ,
-, 1}
2 -t/ (
Puaucmnp:gl > ADJUSTMENTS
P.O. NO.
JT 971264 PROOF CHANGES
PREPAID AMOUNT
TOTAL AMO i
. MOUNT DUE 49.00
\. ~ A ’

This invoice has haen printad with environmantally safe ink.
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: L be!i'llﬁ[i Commissioner
¥ [of Baltimore County, by

"autharity of the Zotiing Act
and Regulatlons of Balti-
more County will hold a

public hearing in Jowson,
' Marvland on the proparty

ldantlfled herein as follows:

Case: #04-069-A

13802 Baldwin Mill Road

S/west slde of Baldwin Mill

Road, 1,350 faat south of

Swaat Air Road

T1th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Mark and
Allcia Peterson

Varlanee; to permit a rec-
reational vehiclea -to be
starad In the front yard in
listt of the required rear or
slda yard.

Hearing: Wednesday, OQc-
tabar 1, 2003 af 9:G0 a.m,
In Room 106, County 0Of-
flca Bullding, 111 W.
Chesapaaks Avenue.

LAWRENGE E, SCHMIDT

Zanlng Commisslaner for
Baltlmc:ga County

NOTES: {1} Hearlngs are
Handicapped Accessible; for
spaciat  accommaodations
Piease Contact tha Zonlng
Gnmmlssiunﬂr's;‘ﬂfﬂnﬂ at
(4.10) 887-4388.

(2) For [mormatlon con-
cerning thd Flle. and/or
Hearing, Contact tha Zoning
Raviaw Offlce at (410) 887-
3391,

JT/9/726 Se16 (526858
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

|
el ne3
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ! successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on___|

i ¥
o -l
! 3

] 200 53,

m The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

] Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter

Q) North County N§ wwm

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OFgOSTING

o

RE: Case No.: O 4 -0 - A

Petitioner/Developer:

/%f}f?!( {Az_:cm ﬁﬂﬁﬁau

Date of Hearing/Closing: _J& / f Za:z;

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
* Towson, MD 21204

Attention: M& %Ec:.:.ﬁ/ Hma*r-
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) fequi;éd by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

/.776769Z 5#3—(..3)\1&}#” /V]:z.f., /?D

N S, i — " e - el " S Y

—

The sign(s) were posted on - Y9l zc:?é o .

. { Month, Day, Year)

CAaAs3c # O &S - A s Sincerely,

. -
ﬁ_ﬂ'_“‘ - o L mre e / ’F} . / |
0N e : 2/1¢ fo3
AN W-NUHOES .

Signature of Sign P@ster and Date)

- SRR _ _.- | .1 _ :* : 7
] [t 1N H [ i . f, e
- " :.“ Y 21 1.*.-5i ) - - /lg CH22 D _,E: QA ‘\j

TR (Printed Name)
_ BATE And ﬂﬂ!.‘t PSS — -

Ll T Ty | 904 Leitweon Lk,
s RRES 3 | e S (AddI'ESS)
[~RAces3TT, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(3\@2 &79-31Z22 _

(Telephone Number)
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 16, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Peterson 410-817-4179
13902 Baldwin Mill Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-069-A

13902 Baldwin Mill Road

S/west side of Baldwin Mill Road, 1, 350 feet south of Sweet Air Road
11" Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

lLegal Owners; Mark and Alicia Peterson

Variance to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front yard in fieu of the
required rear or side yard.,

Hearings:  Wednesday, October 1, 2003, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 1086, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

) [
' ]
. B

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COQUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

- I11 West Ch
Department of Permits and Towsone Mariizgzagizfgfﬂue

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

August 27, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-069-A

13902 Baldwin Mill Road

S/west side of Baldwin Mill Road, 1, 350 feet south of Sweet Air Road
11" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Mark and Alicia Peterson

Variance to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front vard in lieu of the
required rear or side yard.

Hearings:  Monday, October 1, 2003, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

N Bl e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Mark and Alicia Peterson, 13902 Baldwin Mill Road, Baldwin 21013

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2003.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

—T

L. Prinled with Soybhean Ink
(9 on Rocyclad Papar



Department of Permits arg
Development Manageme

‘ Baltimore County

Directors Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

September 3, 2003
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-069-A

13902 Baldwin Mill Road

S/west side of Baldwin Mill Road, 1, 350 feet south of Sweet Air Road
11" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Mark and Alicia Peterson

Variance to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored in the front yard in lieu of the
required rear or side yard.

Hearings:  Wednesday, October 1, 2003, at 9;00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

/44% %140 O

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Mark and Alicia Peterson, 13902 Baldwin Mill Road, Baldwin 21013

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.into

Printed on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID,

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ON -9 -A
Petitioner: ®E"”?Eﬂﬁo N

-y

Address or Location: _{9 A Q)QLQLAN& My Ro.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: MR .¥YMRS. MaRK PETERSON
Address: | AQO S, E)ng] pwiN Mk Rp.

Telephone Number: I 1T - 4119

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing
County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 29, 2003

Mark Peterson

Alicia Peterson

13902 Baldwin Miil Road
Baldwin, MD 21013

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Peterson:
RE: Case Number: 04-069-A, 13202 Baldwin Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 13, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 2200 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KImM

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinied wih Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papear



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

August 26, 2003

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: August 26, 2003

1..-""’-

Item NoO.: (5%9 087

Dear Ms. Hart: =

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

on Recycled Paper

@9 Printod with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M., Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For September 2, 2003
Item Nosf 069,470, 071, 072, 073, 074,
075, 077,080, 081, 082, 085, and 086

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-09-02-2003-ITEM NOS 069 — 087-NCI-09252003



,ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: September 26, 2003

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 04-069-SPH
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Mark Peterson
Property Address: 13902 Baldwin Mill Road
Location Description: SAWest Side of Baldwin Mill Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 03-2962

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, piease find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office;

Standard Assessment Inquiry

Code Enforcement Report

Baltimore County Correction Notice
Baltimore County Hearing Officer Order
Letter from property owner

Baltimore County Code Enforcement Citation

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
Latoshia Rumsey-Scott in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the
violation case.

RSW/lrs

c. Jeffrey Radcliffe, Code Enforcement



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: September 26, 2003
TO: Zoning Commissioner and File
FROM: Donna Thompson, Planner li, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance, item 69,
Case No. 04-069-A
13902 Baldwin Mill Road

This office was in receipt of a letter from the neighbor of the petitioner, Thomas
Dea and Brenda Lyons requesting a postponement for the above referenced
case. The letter is dated September 24, 2003 and received by this office on
September 25, 2003, The hearing is scheduled for October 1, 2003. | have
spoken with the Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner as well as James
Thompson, Code Enforcement Supervisor and Jeff Radcliffe, Code Enforcement
Inspector regarding the timeframe and reason for this postponement. Was
advised by Mr. Schmidt that since the sigh has already been posted and this
case advertised that Mr. Dea and Ms. Lyons will have {o be present on October
1, 2003 to request a postponement. | suggested fo both of them that if they
could not attend that they could send a notarized letter to the Zoning
Commissioner explaining their objection to this variance request. The petitioner
for this case has abjected to this postponement request due to prescheduled
approval for time off work o attend.

DT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M, Kotroco, Director DATE: September 2, 2003
Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-069, 04-078, and 04-086

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M‘A QAAM%[—‘
/
Section Chief:
17
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Robert L.. Ehrlich, Jr., Gforernor

Robert L. Flanagan, Serretary
Michacel 5. Steele, L. Gorernor

Neil 4. Pedersen, Addministreaior

Adminlstration «__ “ ',

t A 1 - Y - r? - - [ T Y -
d BT JI2VATHENT T TRANSIIAT

Date: 2. 2&. 0 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of tem No. .~ ¢ & T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Hart:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlemn at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Y

%\, Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/ioll-free number is _
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll I'ree

Stroef Jdddress: 707 North Calvert Street  + Baltimore, Maryland 212062 + Phone 410.545.0300  wwwmarylandroads.com



.‘-

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
13902 Baldwin Mill Road; SW/side Baldwin
Mill Rd, 1,350 § of Sweet Air Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

11" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Mark & Alicia Peterson  * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 04-069-A
¥ ¥ * # # 0 * * ¥ # X # %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order, All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

e S Dennlio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
K |
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of August, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Mark & Alicia Peterson, 13902 Baldwin Mill Road,

y Baldwin, MD 21013, Petitioner(s).

A PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Ub 2 § 2003 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

-------------



Date:  August 9, 2003

To:  Director of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

From: Leonard & Pat Gilbert
13906 Baldwin Mill Road
Baldwin, MD 21013
Phone: 410-592-7815
Re:  Storage of Recreational Vehicle on 13902 Baldwin Mill Road
This letter is written to register our support for the present location of the recreational
vehicle parked on the front parking pad of 13902 Baldwin Mill Road. We understand that

the Peterson’s are unable to safely park their RV anywhere else on their property.

If there are any questions, please contact us at the above address.

Sincerely,

A

/" Pat Gilbert
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Civil Citation No. 032962
13902 Baldwin Mill Rd.

Mark Peterson
Alicia Paterson
Respondents

Stanley J. Schapiro

Code Fnforcement Hearing Officer
Baltimore County, Maryland

Dept. of Permits and Development
Towson, Marylund 21204

Dcar My. Schapiro,

Today. Sept 24, 2003 1 received a letter from your office ceparding Findings of Fucts and
Conclusions of Law, Final order of the Code Lnforcement Hearing Ofticer.

in the letter, it states that the Respondents failed Lo appear on Sept 16" for a hearing,
did not know | was to appear. | visited the code enforcement office and 1 was told Lo
apply for a variance, and a time and date would be arranged and be informed by mail.,

| informed myself the best | could of the procedure and attempied to follow accordingly.
[ helieved 1 was complying properly with what I was told of the procedurc

[ hope this did not cause any nconvenicnce. Please contact me if 1 you nced more
information. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Mark Peterson

Ph: 410-817-4179
I'ax: 410-817-4402
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

JAMES T, SMITH, JR.
County Executive

M ARY LAND .
[MOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

Department of Permits and
Development Management

December 19, 2006

Mark Peterson

Alicia Peterson

13902 Baldwin Mill Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013-8707

Re: Recreational Vehicle Storage
Case Number 04-069A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Peterson:

It has been brought to the attention of the Bureau of Code inspections and
Enforcement that on November 29 and 30, 20006, your recreational vehicle was not
parked per restriction number one as indicated on Petitioner's Exhibit Number One,
For your information enclosed is a copy of the above referenced variance case.

The hope of this office is that this was an isolated occurrence. [f this continues
code enforcement will proceed directly with a citation.

If you have any additional questions please contact this office at 410-887-3351.

Sincerely,

L T

ames-Tho I
Supervisor

JHT/Imh
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Code Inspections & Enforcement | County Oflice

nue. Room 213 | Towson, M

Building

aryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-8099 | Fax 410-887-2824
www . baltimorecountymd.gov



- C nspection” ~nd Enforcement
Baltir County C Officel  ing

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson. MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER,TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

| Citation/Case No, Zoning:

‘22,2 |72 ozd230 |Oe 575

Name(s): MA & £ /g e fC" APl o A
4/}; C 7/ "',4 (.?7&?9:‘47 5’&—7’7

Miess | ) 3 2 s Jkpe 2l LY Bolblrs

Violation 7
Location: f;;? A {;’7 2LC 5
Violation

' - "'} o
Dates: &) 29/03 Yo G600
BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS;

BEZE 104y (o2l |E Yy A4, S A

- £ upe o pggeedly  Stele
Lo peatriona / yedic e oo [y ety
AN s

7'4‘/ - /

Pursuant to Section 1-8, Baltimmore County Code, a civil penalty

has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in 5 / C’d 5"(9 67- gﬁ:t

the amount indicated:

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116, Date: ¢ e
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: 7 / é 3

Time:

Zer A
Citation must be served by: Date: ?.-* ) S0 3

[ do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief,

e oY Lkt AP
’7/3?//@ 3 A il

Daté, Inspéetgr’s ture
SEE REVERSE FORADDITIONAL DETAILS AND INFORMATION
i ——— e = W

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

e

e ———— -

Print Name: Citation/Case No.:
Address: ) o

— Sy e ey ——— A ————— e —— e e R ——— i - e rE———
Date Defendant's Signature

AGENCY
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.y Baltunore County. Maryland
Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
&
In the Matler of Civil Citation No. 03-2962
Mark B. F'e erson 13902 Baldwin Mill Road

Alicia Peteison

Respondar 1s

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
SINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

Thic matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the
Departmeart of Permits and Development Management on 16 September 2003, for a
hearng or a citation for violations under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for
maintainni a recreational vehicle in front yard on residential property zoned

DR5.5 loczted at 13902 Baldwin Mill Road.
O 31 July 2003, pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore County Code, a code

anforcement citation was issued by J Raddliffe, code enforcement inspectar

The citalio 1 was legally served on the Raspondents.

The citation described the vicolations as folliows: Baltimore County Zoning
Regulators, §101, 102.1; 1B01.1A; 415A 1A, failure to properly store recreational
vehicle on residential property. Not permitted in front yard.

= iy her, the citation proposed a civil penaity of 316,800 to be assessed. A code
enforcerie nt hearing date was scheduled for 16 September 2003,

T1e Respondents failed to appear for the hearing.

T1e Inspector advised that the Respondents have filed for a variance of the

Zoning Re gulation to allow a recreational vehicle to be situated in the front yard of a

resident a ly zoned property. The case 04-069-A is set for hearing on October 1, 2003



Sep 24 03 01:14p Saxon Mortgage 410-817-4402
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Civil Citation No. 03-2962
13902 Baldwin Mull Rd.

Mark Peterson @
Alicia Peterson
Respondents

Stanley J. Schapiro

Code Enforcement Hearing Officer
Baktimore County, Maryland

Dept. of Permits and Development
Towson, Maryland 21204

Decar My, Schaprro,

Today. Sept 24, 2003 1 recetved a letter from your office regarding Findings of Fucts and
Conclusions of Law, Final order of the Code Lnforcement Hearing Officer.

In the letter, it states that the Respondents failed to appear on Sept 16" for a hearing. |
did not know I was to appear. [ visited the code enforcement office and I was tok to
apply for a variance, and a time and date would be arranged and be informed by maul,

| informed myself the best | could of the procedure and attempied to follow accordingly.
[ helieved 1 was complying properly with what [ was told of the procedure

[ hope this did not cause any inconvenience. Please contact me it I you nced more
information. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Mark Peterson

Ph: 410-817-4179
l'ax; 410-817-4402
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EgglA'Il‘iON;I‘ 1’39 SP2) gauzuo\\ (AN ?cQ

ZIP CODE; &_\ Ol%  pIsT:

NAME: £\ .0 O PHONE #: (H) (W)

COMPLAINANT
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:;
\ y e
PROBLEM: ‘Q% N \50\ P\ @ C.C( S @\b\r\ \ LoD o
[S THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?  YES NO
OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION:
TAXACCOUNT#___ | [ (S Oy K0 _ZONING:
INSPECTION: T . T
P )
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g
REINSPECTION: & -
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REINSPECTION:
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DATYE: 06/23/2003 .ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY.)

TIME: 09:31:27

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE

11 13 024280* 11 3-1 04-00 H NO 01/08/03

PETERSON MARK B DESC-1.. IMPS1.35 AC

PETERSON ALICIA DESC~2.. 2640 NW OF BALDWIN STA

13902 BALDWIN MILI, RD PREMISE. 13902 BALDWIN MILL RD

00000-0000

BALDWIN MD 21013-9707 FORMER OWNER: GLAESER MARK R

—————————— FCV ———— = —mmm—m e —mn—— PHASED IN ———mmmmm e ———
PRICR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND: 72,450 72,450 FCV ASSESS ASSESS

IMPV: 34,700 103,370 TOTAL. . 170,040 170,040 167,150

TOTL: 167,150 175,820 PREF. .. 0 0 0

PREF: 0 0 CURT. .. 170,040 170, 040 167,150

CURT: 167,150 175,820 EXEMPT. 0 0

DATE : 02/99 08/02

~—-—— TAXABRLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

03/04 ASSESS: 170,040 11/09/02

02/03 ASSESS: 167,150 05/30/02

01/02 ASSESS: 167,140 06/01/01

ENTER-INQUIRYZ PA1-PRINT PF4A-MENU PF5-QUIT PE7-CROSS REF



PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.: 3 O
Date of Photographs:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the _ ____‘ photographs set out above, and that these photographs

(number of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.

SRR

Enforcement Officer
11/14/00



Real Property Search - Individ‘Report Page 1 of 1

Click here {or a plain {ext ADA compliant screen.

h v'! ' Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxatlon Go Back
i BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map

5>
§ " Real Property Data Search New Search

Account Identifler: District - 11 Account Number - 1104035700

Owner Information

Owner Namae: DEA THOMAS Use: RESIDENTIAL
LYONS BRENDA
Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 13818 BALDWIN MILL RD Deaed Refarence: 1) /171737 674
BALDWIN MD 21013-9705 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
13818 BALDWIN MILL RD 4.264 AC
13818 BALDWIN MILL RD
100FT SE SWEET AIR RD

Map  Grid Parcel Sub District Suhdivision Section Block Lot  Group Plat No;
45 7 106 82 Plat Ref:
Town
Speacial Tax Areas Ad Valoram
Tax Class
Primary Structure Bullt Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1937 2,396 SF 4,26 AC 04
Storles Basemant Type Exterlor
2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2003 07/01/2003 07/01/2004
Land: 85,820 85,820
Improvements: 105,830 120,720
Total: 191,650 206,540 196,613 201,576
Preferential Land: 0 O 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: OEHRLI ROBERT R Date: 12/02/2002 Price: $350,000
a: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /17173/ 674 Deed2:

Seller: OEHRLI MARIAN D Date: 02/14/2001 Price: %0

Type; NOT ARMS-LENGTH Daadl: /14980/ 425 Deed2:

Sallar: DILWORTH FRANCES E Date: 11/05/1975 Prica: $0

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 5581/ 827 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2003 07/01/2004

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0
W
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/tp rewrite/results.asp?Map=45&Parcel=106&town=&county=0... 9/26/2003



Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

. GO Back
el Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search

N % Raal Property Data Search

1

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1113024280

Owner Name: PETERSON MARK B Use: RESIDENTIAL

PETERSON ALICIA M, TRUSTEES
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 13902 BALDWIN MILL RD Deed Reference: 1) /201987 82
BALDWIN MD 21013-9707 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

13902 BALDWIN MILLRD 1.35 AC

13902 BALDWIN MILL RD SW
2640 NW OF BALDWIN STA

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Bilock Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
45 2 107 ' 3 Plat Ref:

Lad

Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use

1955 1,845 SF 1.35 AC D4
%

Stories . Basement Type Exterior
1 f NO STANDARD UNIT BLOCK

' Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land: 72,450 155,250
Improvements: 103,370 122,300
Total: 175,820 277,550 209,730 243,640
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

L

Transfer Information

Seller: PETERSON MARK'B Date: 06/08/2004 Price: 40
€: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /20198/ 82 Deed?2:

Seller: GLAESER MARK E Date: 05/03/1999 Price: $160,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13715/ 472 Deed?2;

Seller: MARSIGLIA JOSEPH A JR Date: 05/01/1997 Price: $148,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /12154/ 452 Deed2:

i Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Cotinty 300 D 0
State 000 0 O
Municipal 000 0 0

_—_-__—-—————_—__..____._______

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture;
Exempt Class:

* NONE *



§ 415A SPECIAL REGULATIONS S 415A

Section 415A
Recreational Vehicles and Boats
[Bill Nos. 29-1974; 54-1993]

415A.1 Contrary provisions of these regulations notwithstanding, one recreational vehicle
may be stored on a residential lot as set forth below. Such vehicle, except a truck
camper, shall have a current license, may not be lived in, or otherwise occupied, when
stored on a lot and shall be mechanically ready to be moved at any time. A
recreational boat, whether mounted on a trailer or stored on land with or without the
use of supports, is subject to these provisions. A boat less than 16 feet in length is not
subject to these provisions, except when such boat is mounted on a trailer. The space
occupied by such a recreational vehicle or boat may be counted as a required parking
space.

A. On a lot occupied by a single-family detached or semi-detached dwelling, one
such vehicle may be stored 212 feet from any rear or side lot line; however, when
in a side yard it must be situated at least eight feet to the rear of a lateral
projection of the front foundation line of the dwelling. Such vehicle may be

stored in any garage.

B. On the lot of any individually owned row or group house, one such vehicle may
be stored, provided that it is situated entirely in the rear yard, 212 feet from the

side or rear lot lines.

C. Such vehicles may be stored on a specially designed parking area of any
multifamily rental or condominium unit. Such areas must be screened from
adjacent off-site residential uses, as required by the Director of Permits and

Development Managemernt.

415A.2 A residentially used or vacant residentially zoned waterfront lot shall have no more
than one pier (whether fixed or floating). As of November 15, 1993, the number of
boats, not including those smaller than 16 feet, permitted to be stored at a pier, slip,
buoy or any other mooring device in the water at such a lot shall be limited in
accordance with the following schedule:

Waterside Lot Line Number of Boats Permitted
0 to 50 feet 4
51 to 100 feet 5
Over 100 feet 6

415A.3 Exceptions.

A. From November 1 through March 31, out-of-water boat storage on residential
waterfront lots is permitted, subject to the setback provisions in Section
415A.1.A or B and in accordance with the following schedule:

4-77
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Date:  August 9, 2003

To:  Director of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

From: Mark & Alicia Peterson
13902 Baldwin Mill Road
Baldwin, MD 21013
Phone: 410-817-4179

Re:  Petition for Variance regarding the Storage of Recreational Vehicle on 13902
Baldwin Mill Road.

We are applying for a variance regarding the storage of our recreational vehicle because it
1s physically impossible to park it anywhere on our property, but on the front parking pad.
Our property 1s not wide enough to allow us to gain access to our back yard and the side
yards will not permit any parking. The north side of the house 1s 10 feet from the property
line & the south side is on top of a down sloping grade, 28 feet from the property line with
a 10 ft. high lamppost about 10 feet from the right corner of the house.

The front parking pad 1s neatly surrounded by evergreen trees and shrubs that provide
excellent concealment from the road and our neighbors at 13818 Baldwin Mill Road. Our
other neighbor, Pat & Leonard Gilbert at 13906 Baldwin Mill Road, have informed us that
they do not mind the trailer in it’s present location on the front parking pad.

We believe we should qualify for a variance since we physically cannot park it anywhere

else on the property & 1t is out of sight or is not a problem to our neighbors.

Sincerely, J

7
M / e § e

Mark Peterson
Alicia Peterson
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Pinehurst Landscape Co. " ‘QUOTATION

" andscape Contractors and Nurserymen 03926
1809 Long Green Road page 1 of 1

_ong Green, Maryland 21092 . 6‘? 4
Shone 410-592-6766 C A /[/0_ OY- -

soLp To: Mr. Mark Peterson sHIPPeD TO: Mr. Mark Peterson

13902 Baldwin Mill Road 13902 Baldwin Mill Road

Baldwin, MD 21013 Baldwin, MD 21013

(410) 817-4179 * (410) 817-4179 *
QuotoBate - Othar. .\ Terins " Salesperson ' 7" yobReference . | . i SwieVia

10/13/03 Net 10 Denise Fall 2003
Quantity ~ Mem# . T UDeseription’ ko a7 price | Amount
1 A Front yard -—=--e-eeummmm—ermen—- | | 0.00 0.00
1 PicN 8 Picea abies ~ Norway Spruce 8-10" ~ ] 260.00 260.00
6 Thu Thuja Green Giant 7" - - 129.00 774.00
1 P Planting - Labor Fee 820.40 620.40
On Plant Matenal of $1034.00

1 F Fall discount 20% off plant material " (206.80) (206 80)
1 RT Acceptance of this proposal constitutes your = 0.00 0.00

consent to the following contract terms: One third down,
balance in full as iterms of work are completed. Service charges
accrue at 1.6% monthly, 18% annually, on balances not paid in
full within 30 days from the date of Invoice. Our company IS
sntitled to claim moneys expended or charges incurred in taking
any legal or other action to enforce this agreement or 0 collect
moneys due hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30
days. Licensed by The Home improvement Commission. License
#1294, inquiries may be made 1o 410-333-6309.

Comments Y 130 47 ’! ' / / "1/ / Subtotal | 1,447 60
Authorized Signature__ y\\ XA A« ,{{fw ] /L. ..-?" 4 Freight | 0.00

Denise Repetsky” Dasigr

>y S fl / :7 0.00% Tax 0.00
Acceptance of Prfinsal //J/JJ' / i %4 / q ! !

Date_f0)-19-4 TOTAL: 1,447.60
f: MA‘* T L
Jo o
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CASE NAME /39¢¢ ﬁyéwm i1 14

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER _C ¥¢-067—#
DATE 2/ / O
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP | E- MAIL
Hrs Boopion Lyoos Moo Toatcsaly. /T 550 [ JEHe 11 Tt & Lokl 1 R0 | My

#&MO 74@4&'«-&_{ 354 Stavnabrn . /MA,ME?’{ P}L\r&v‘/}c ;/Mg:) ZI[B{
:;{Em Qwrﬂd 7 lateck en 0 Q120




IR CASE NAME /3%2 pa/dw /LZ%
PlLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 0 %~ 06 ¢

DATE v ol /0 -
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME 4 7respn ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

_Jzéné #terson 3902 Lolnere LI Y | Baltorn, ML 21072




\ SHEET N.E.20-G)




| PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

SEE PAGES © & © OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS 2902 Pwidwwl M. RD.

SUBDIVISION NAME MJP
PLAT BOOK #- FOLIO # LOT # SECTION #
oOwNER IR PETERSON w A1 10A PETERSON
ToSwee t K3
Arrkd 3| =
< 2

Pmpas ad {ocahio
24’

A1rSTreain
Travel Trarier

W
™~
Q'
o
r‘\
l\
=

NORTH

i

N 22° 22" W(7A0.66
PREPARED BY ﬂatkl Peterson

194 21

SR E OF F'}“"hmﬁfr:"h-,‘“ - 501

VICINITY MAP
SCALE" ¢ = 1000

LOCATION {NFORMAT ION
ELECTION DISTRICT {f

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
"2200' SCALE MAP # NS |GG
zoming RR.C Lol

w07 stz 1+ 35 B
ACREAGE ~ SQUARE FEET

PUBLIC PRIVATE

SEWER [ X

WATER

' CHESAPEAKE BAY ™
CRITICAL AREA

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN ] m
J ®

L HISTORIC PROPERTY/
BUILDING

b PRIOR ZONING HEARING A ON £

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

04-063-A

-15.-
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View from trarler 156“3””3
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MapQuest: Maps: map Page 1 of 1

oHome wHelp MARE.

maps

13902 Baldwin MIli Rd Baldwin Offers:
* Address Baldwin, MD

* Alrport 21013-9707, US l“_—"‘——jHﬂtels ~| Go I
« ZIP Code '
* Clty [ sYmRT MAP )| AERInt BHOTO |

» Area Code _nm RERIALPHOYC - 0 R T TR RERIAL PHOTO,
u Lat l Lﬂng D ___ N N TTrTT T A H_I:S_I';'.TH '-—1-———- ---—l-—-———-— --------—,-.._._..,. L
* Road Atlas Key R www.GlobeXplorer.con
« Saved Maps E i
What's Nearby . e | ;+

Search for the nearest:

¢ BORDERS

Search l Clear |

Orbitz Travel Deals

C

z) Hotels:
Save up to 70% on
Orbitz Savers
nationwide, Search
Baldwin, MD!

« Flights:
Find tow fares to the
Baltimore area!

i Rental Cars:
Find special offers on
rental prices in the
Baltimore areal

m

City Guide
I_}‘l :;'UEU.-_: i ] J;IIE_:nt_-_: -"{_'l | e e . _l!i. ] I"I-:'.I"] i !_l'_:ll_l '_:. »
* Baltimora Dining W SOUTH W
" Baltimorg News CLICKING ON PHOTO WILL: @ Zoom In  ( Re-center
« Baltimore Movies
= Baltimore Entertainment All rights reserved, Use Subiect to iLicense/Copyright E

Yellow Pages
Search Baldwin for:

IAuto repair ‘v]
Search l
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